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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO

DEPARTMENT 1

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COURT CASE NO. 19F-09422
CALIFORNIA

p|aintiff, AMENDED INFORMATION

vs.

CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES DA CASE NO. 079-647838
DOB: 09/09/1993 ID NO. D000439008
AKA CHELSEA A STILES

Defendant. Appearance Date: October 13, 2020

The District Attorney of the San Luis Obispo County, California, hereby accuses the

above named defendant of the following criminal offenses:

Count 1

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Murder in violation of Penal Code section 187(a), a Felony, was committed in that

CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder T.

Tilton, a human being.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(0)
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Enhancement

Penal Code section 12022(b)(1): Special Allegation - Use Of Deadly Weapon

It is further alleged as to count 1 that in the commission and attempted commission of the

above offense, the said defendant , CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES, personally used a

deadly and dangerous weapon(s), to wit, a motor vehicle , said use not being an element

of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022(b)(1) and causing

the above offense to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section

1192.7(c)(23).

Count 2

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Gross Vehicular Manslaughter While Intoxicated in violation of Penal Code

section 191 .5(a), a Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did

unlawfully, and without malice, kill T. Tilton, a human being, while driving a vehicle in

violation of Vehicle Code sections 23140, 23152 and 23153 and said killing was the

proximate result of the commission of an unlawful act, not amounting to a felony, and with

gross negligence; and the proximate result of the commission ofa lawful act which might

have produced death, in an unlawful manner, and with gross negligence.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code

Sections 1192.7(c) and 1192.8(a).

Count 3

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Driving Under The Inuence Of Any Drug Causing Injury in violation of

VC23153(f), a Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did

unlawfully, while under the influence of a drug, drive a vehicle and in so driving,

concurrently did an act forbidden by law and neglected a duty imposed by law which

proximately caused bodily injury to T. Tilton.
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Enhancement

PC12022.7(a): Spec Alleg-Great Bodily Injury

It is further alleged as to count 3 that in the commission of the above offense the said

defendant, CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon T.

Tilton, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section

12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the

meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal

Code sections 1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)

Count 4

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Assault With A Deadly Weapon - Motor Vehicle in violation of Penal Code section

245(A)(‘l), a Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did willfully and

unlawfully commit an assault upon G. Dicarlo with a deadly weapon, to wit, a motor

vehicle.

lt is further alleged that the foregoing offense was committed within the meaning of section

13210 of the Vehicle Code.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will result in the immediate and permanent

revocation by the Department of Motor Vehicles of your privilege to drive a motor vehicle

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 13351 .5(A).

Count 5

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Assault With A Deadly Weapon - Motor Vehicle in violation of Penal Code section

245(A)(1), a Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did willfully and

unlawfully commit an assault upon J. Dicarlo with a deadly weapon, to wit, a motor vehicle.
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It is further alleged that the foregoing offense was committed within the meaning of section

13210 of the Vehicle Code.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will result in the immediate and permanent

revocation by the Department of Motor Vehicles of your privilege to drive a motor vehicle

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 13351 .5(A).

Count 6

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Assault With A Deadly Weapon - Motor Vehicle in violation of PC245(A)(1), a

Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did willfully and unlawfully

commit an assault upon C.D. with a deadly weapon, to wit, a motor vehicle.

It is further alleged that the foregoing offense was committed within the meaning of section

13210 of the Vehicle Code.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1 1 92.7(c).

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense as a felony will result in the immediate and permanent

revocation by the Department of Motor Vehicles of your privilege to drive a motor vehicle

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 13351 .5(A).

Count 7

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Assault With A Deadly Weapon - Motor Vehicle in violation of PCZ45(A)(1), a

Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did willfully and unlawfully

commit an assault upon M.D. with a deadly weapon, to wit, a motor vehicle.

It is further alleged that the foregoing offense was committed within the meaning of section

1321 0 of the Vehicle Code.

NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section

1192.7(c).
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NOTICE: Conviction ofthis offense as a felony will result in the immediate and permanent

revocation by the Department of Motor Vehicles of your privilege to drive a motor vehicle

pursuant to Vehicle Code section 13351 .5(A).

Count 8

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Leaving The Scene Of Vehicle Collision in violation of Vehicle Code 20001(a), a

Felony, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did unlawfully, and

knowingly, being a driver of a vehicle involved in a vehicle collision resulting in injury to a

person other than himself/herself, fail, refuse, and neglect to give to the injured person and

to a traffic and police officer at‘the scene of the accident his/her name and address, the

registration number of his/her vehicle, and the name of the owner of said vehicle; to exhibit

his/her operator's license; to render reasonable assistance to the injured person; and

perform the duties specied in Vehicle Code Sections 20003 and 20004.

Count 9

On or about December 1, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Child Abuse in violation of Penal Code section 273a(a), a Felony, was committed

in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES did willfully and unlawfully, under circumstances

likely to produce great bodily harm and death, injure, cause, and permitla child, H.G.S (18

months of age), to suffer and to be inflicted with unjustifiable physical pain and mental

suffering, and, having the care and custody of said child, injure, cause, and permit the

person and health of said child to be injured and did willfully cause and permit said child to

be placed in such situation that his/her person and health was/were endangered.

Enhancement

Penal Code section 12022(b)(1): Special Allegation - Use Of Deadly Weapon

It is further alleged as to count 9 that in the commission and attempted commission of the

above offense, the said defendant , CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES, personally used a

deadly and dangerous weapon(s), to wit, a motor vehicle , said use not being an element

of the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022(b)(1) and causing
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the above offense to be a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section

1192.7(c)(23).

Count 10

On or about December 1', 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the

crime of Possession Of A Controlled Substance in violation of Health and Safety Code

section 11350(a), a Misdemeanor, was committed in that CHELSEA ANNMARIE STILES

did unlawfully possess a controlled substance, to wit, cocaine.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Health and

Safety Code section 11590. Failure to do so is a crime pursuant to Health and Safety Code

section 1 1594.
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Contrary to the form, force and effect of that statute in such cases made and

provided and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California.

Dated: October 13, 2020
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Effect:
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Defendant(s)
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AAllegation '.

1 PC1 87(a) Check Code Chelsea AnnmarieStiles
State Prison

PC12022(Q)(1)
2 PC1 91 .5(a) 4-6-10 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles

Prison
3 V023153(f) +16-2-3 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles

Pson
PC12022.7(a)

4 PCZ45(A)(1) 2-3-4 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
Prison

5 PCZ45(A)(1) 2-3-4 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
Pson

6 PCZ45(A)(1) 2-3-4 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
Prison

7 PCZ45(A)(1) 2-3—4 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
Prison

8 VCZOOO1 (a) 16-2-3 Chelsea Annmarie Stiles

9 P0273a(a) 2-4-6 State Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
Prison

PC12022(b)(1)
10 HS11350(A) 1 Year Chelsea Annmarie Stiles
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